actual results may differ significantly from those reflected in the pro forma financial statements for a number of
reasons, including, but not limited to, differences between the assumptions used to prepare the pro forma financial
statements and actual amounts. The financial results may have been different had the companies always been
combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being
indicative of the historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the
future results that the combined company will experience. Merisant and MAFCO and Act II have not had any
historical relationship prior to the Business Combination. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to
eliminate activities between the companies.

26

(1)

(2)

(3)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

COMBINED
MERISANT/​

MAFCO ACT II
ADJUSTMENTS
DEBIT (CREDIT)

ADJ.
# PRO FORMA ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Product revenues $ 272,200 $272,200
Cost of goods sold 163,600 163,600

GROSS PROFIT 108,600 108,600
Selling, general & administrative expenses 65,900 $ 351 66,251
Restructuring and other non-recurring

expenses 2,200 2,200
Amortization of intangibles 10,700 $ (1,090 a 9,610

OPERATING INCOME 29,800 (351 (1,090 30,539
Interest expense on bank debt 12,100 c 12,100
Interest income 4,255 (4,255 b 0
Unrealized gain on Trust Account

investments 28 (28 b 0

Other expense, net 1,400 1,400

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 28,400 3,932 15,293 17,039
Provision for income taxes (2,500 6,078 d 3,578

NET INCOME $ 30,900 $3,932 $ 21,371 $ 13,461

(Loss) Earnings Per Share:

HISTORICAL ​
PRO FORMA
SCENARIO 1

Weighted Average number of shares 8,410,915 44,500,000
Basic and diluted $ (0.02 $ 0.30

​
PRO FORMA
SCENARIO 2

Weighted Average number of shares 37,201,874
Basic and diluted $ 0.36

Excludes an aggregate of 28,502,357 shares subject to possible redemption at December 31, 2019.

Net loss per share — basic and diluted excludes income attributable to shares subject to possible redemption of
$4,069,302 for the year ended December 31, 2019.

See “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” for description of
adjustments.

27

(3)

)

) )

)

)

)

(1)

)(2)

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

​ ​
Scenario 1

Assuming No Redemptions
Scenario 2

Assuming High Redemptions ​

COMBINED
MERISANT/​

MAFCO
ACT II AS
OF 12/31/19

ADJUSTMENTS
ASSUMING NO
REDEMPTIONS

ADJ.
#

PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING NO
REDEMPTIONS

ADJUSTMENTS
ASSUMING
MAXIMUM

REDEMPTIONS
ADJ.
#

PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET

ASSUMING
MAXIMUM

REDEMPTIONS ​

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,400 $ 1,006 $ 87,633 a $ 99,039 $ 13,350 a $ 24,756
Accounts receivable – net 55,000 55,000 55,000
Inventories 121,100 121,100 121,100
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,300 66 7,366 7,366
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 193,800 1,072 87,633 282,505 13,350 208,222
Marketable securities held in Trust Accoumt 304,283 (304,283 a 0 (304,283 a 0
Property, plant and equipment – net 20,400 20,400 20,400
Goodwill 130,800 (29,000 c 101,800 (29,000 c 101,800
Other intangible assets – net 251,300 (22,600 b 228,700 (22,600 b 228,700
Other assets 3,500 38 3,538 3,538
TOTAL ASSETS $599,800 $305,393 $(268,250 $636,943 $(342,533 $562,660
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 26,300 $ 26,300 $ 26,300
Accrued expeses and other current liabilities 28,100 $ 20 28,120 28,120
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 54,400 20 54,420 54,420
Bank debt $ 180,000 a 180,000 $ 180,000 a 180,000
Deferred underwriting fee payable 11,280 (11,280 e 0 (11,280 e 0
Due to related party 8,400 (8,400 g 0 (8,400 g 0
Deferred tax liabillities, net 31,500 31,500 31,500
Other liabilities 17,800 (5,900 j 11,900 (5,900 j 11,900
TOTAL LIABILITIES 112,100 11,300 154,420 277,820 154,420 277,820
Ordinary shares subject to redemption 289,093 (289,093 f 0 (289,093 f 0
Net parent investment 487,700 (487,700 g 0 (487,700 g 0
Class A ordinary Shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000

shares authorized; 1,497,643 shares issued and
outstanding (excluding 28,502,357 shares subject to
possible redemption) historically and 44,500,000 shares
and 37,201,874 shares pro forma 4 4 4 4

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 200,000,000
shares authorized; 7,500,000 shares issued and
outstanding historically and none pro forma. 1 (1 0 (1 0

Additional capital 1,067 412,839 i 378,906 303,557 304,624
Retained earnings 3,932 (23,720 d (19,788 (23,720 (19,788
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 487,700 5,000 (133,577 359,123 (207,860 284,840
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $599,800 $305,393 $(268,250 $636,943 $(342,533 $562,660

See “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information” for description of adjustments.

28

(1) (1)

) )

) )
) )

) )

) )
) )

) )

) )
) )

) )

) ) ) )
) )
) )

•

•

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

COMPARATIVE PER SHARE DATA

Selected Comparative Per Share Information and Exchange Rates

Comparative Per Share Data of Act II

The following table sets forth the closing market prices per share of the public units, Act II Class A Shares
and Act II Public Warrants as reported by Nasdaq on December 19, 2019, the last trading day before the Business
Combination was publicly announced, and on, the last practicable trading day before the date of this proxy